





Thank you for your purchase of

Domi outdoor living’s Gazebo
Read and follow this assembly and operation guide.
To reduce personal injury and damage to your gazebo
Please open your gazebo curtain when it is incoming over 30 mph wind, and tie with Strap.

We recommend a two-person team for assembly and disassembly.

If you like our products, please tell other customers

If you have prboblem with our products, please tell us

Please feel free to contact us.

DOMI OUTDOOR LIVING doml

outdoor ll\lll



Pre-assembly
TOOLS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED (Not included in hoxes)

*NOTE: Tools / equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

LEVEL RUBBER MALLET PHILLIPS SCREW DRILL ALLEN KEY ALLEN KEY

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED ( Not included in boxes )

*NOTE: Equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

IMPORTANT
SAFETY HAT GLOVES SAFETY GOGGLES STEPLADDER
The construction of a gazebo may require a municipal
Matters needing attention permit or be subject to specific building codes. It is the
responsibility of the consumer to check and ensure
a{ 1. Two or more people are required compliance with any local regulations or restrictions
24 for assembly. before proceeding with assembly.

2. Do not fully tighten screws prior to
complete assembly.



;-/;'.‘—.7/:.!/.;--5'/.:':/.5.‘- 5 o //

S i “/ o s iy

o F < X &

Y F g o B i ol 7 ol ¢ o A el J.r’ ',f 4
--;W 7 e, 2E A "’ IH LS _.-:'f'/
e e e S _:-‘t.—”-_-'—'ri_-".'Z'-'-’:":-E'..'.E‘..u_:-.

o
,.

2
i

o
s

_-
= :
= i




142.2""(3612 mm)

80.39""(2042mm)

132.28"(3360 mm)

138.39”(3515 mm) '

80.83"'(2053mm)

75.63"'(1921mm)

191.34"(4860mm)

m=

87.52""(2223mm)

87.52"'(2223mm)
186.81"(4745mm)




187.99"(4775mm)

189.8"(4821mm)

5.12"(13 omm) -
2 i — 253
| E“
e
5
~
N
’E\ —
= e
2 £ ©®
Sr; N
= )
o ~
- a
®
- 180"'(4572mm) -l
1R | 5.1 2;(1 3¢an)
PR (B
\%“\((\ = 91.46"'(2323mm) :< 91.46"'(2323mm)







4 inch
1/4 inch mches

S

|

1 H ] x15

If the ground is concreted and the depth
of it is over 3 inch, you can use 1/4 inch
expansion bolts to mount the pergola










D3

E1

Es

Es

Fo




1420mn




Js3 1X
Js 1X
J7 1X
Jo 1X
Ki 06X




Ks

L2
Mi
2/55/77/77 /545/%
N1 2X N 4X
015X 02 1X




03 1X
0s 1X
0s 1X
Oun  IX
P2 1X




®

O

1% 6 ST4.8%13 | 2# 1 ST5%16 J# 17 M5%12
o 4
4# 204 M6#16 G} 108 ME%30
H 2 M6+30 8# 8 Mex40 | 9 6 M6*62
10# 16 stex70 | 11# 16 128 2 \S%60
o e
13 2 ws | 148 2 15# 108 M6




168

108

D12/d6. 2xH2

17#

S4

18#

S4

19#

%

2










2#

ST5*16

4X

As

A4




A (1) If you don't consider fixing it to the wall, you can skip this step.
S4 (This step requires the user to drill holes in the wall for fixation.)
(2) The bracket #A9 is used to fix the post against the wall. You can
assemble only 2 pieces for each post according to the actual installation
situation.

As/A4/As/ A6




L

Uy

W
=3
=)
a

1X

17#

1X Ps  1X 4#  8X

P2

1X

As

1X

P1







l ST4. 8%13

1# 2X




_ Br  IX 442X 7% 1X /




' ST4. 813
1# 2X /







4# 6X I7#¢  1X /




48

M6*16

2X

S4

l7#¢  1X

A Please don’ t fully tighten the bolts #4 in this step
It will be tightened together when assembling with the
Side Roof Support Tube #F1/F4 (See Page 41).







19#

1X

Use silicone sealant (part #19) to affix the gap between the two beams.




v @ N
ST4. 8%13

1# 2X 3# 1X 17# 1X /
B2







\

= \
1X 4% 8X 11X

C2 1X Cs3
















7

o

Side Beam Assembly



















4 N
Rear Beam Assembly

o /

/?

e
%

Es3
E1
x}
\




1X

17#

10X

44

X

|

E3







Frame Assembly




\\ 44 6X I7#  1X /




S4

1X

17#

4X

44

























2

Please use bolts #4 to install the Bracket #12
to the BEAM FIRST, then to the Roof Tube.

<. 2%
Remember to tighten the bolts #4 on #B1/B2.




S
® . 6 ° —
*
M6+30 s4

D12/d6. 2%H2

K IX Ks  1X 6% 1X  15% 1X 168 1X  17# IX 188 1X /

Rubber gaskets #16 is necessary to install
together with bolts to prevent roof leaking.

A Remove the protective film of the panels before installing the roofing panels. @




. M6E%30 54 S

D12/d6. 2%H2

\_ k» 8X Ks 24X 6% 24X 158 24X 16%# 24X 17#  1X 188 1X /




=

K3

2X

. M6%30

G} 2X

h?\
D12/d6. 2112

N




log 27X #oIX

27X 15# 27X 198 1X
K2

D12/d6. 2xH2

. . M6%30 S
of

18# lX///

Ko Ko Ko K1 Eo
,/,/,//242%§7>§§g26y§§%f/§??_

Ko E1

K2 Ko Ko

(1) Apply sealant to the first row of roof panels as shown.
(2) Follow the steps of the first row to install the second
row of roof panels and fix the screws.







a -

/420mm @ S4
/4 1933 ' %
xx\ MMMMM a D12/d6. 2*H2%
Hz  1X 1o 27X 171X

o 27X
\\\ Hi  1X Hs 1X Ks 27X 15# 27X 198 1X 18# 1%//

/ -
=== / 7 ////////// 7, -‘/




a t \' .\

_ J5 IX 71X Jo  IX X /

A There are front and back sides for the installation
of the PC board, with the front side facing outward.
The notch of #J1 & J3 is facing inward.




S4

]




N

/\‘

1X J4 1X Je 1X /

The notch of #J2 & J4 is facing inward.




.///. k
AR //
AN // AR
YA W\

0 /,/.
VAN
..ﬁa // /,

NN

v




\

7/

=7 7
4
7 =

7

| 1 B1

e L e //
Sl 7
= .

2L A 7
—_— D1

-
L7
S




7 7 ’/’/’//'//— ,

Ha




 /////////////////// ‘




L2

Ls L3




2X
ii

14#

0.
134 2X
L1

-

14#

2X
12#
L2

12#
L1
14#
—>










02

02/03/04/05/06




a 3
Netting Assembly
\ 07 1X 08 1X O 1X O  1X 011 1X

/

N1/No

=
—
——
—— -
——
e
———

\\9f/03/04/05/06 07/08/09/010/011







/4
’/A‘

; 7 / 4
% 7,
7 TIN I
72 /l/l/l/l/l/l/
/ 4,

7 7 4 / / 74 74 / / 4
/ ¢ / 7 /4 / .// 74 ;
// I 1 7 /l:l/lr'l/ll'l/lz'l/lzll/lz'l)lz'I/I/'I/I/'I/I/I/I/I/I:'I/I/I/I/'I/I
'l/l/l/l/l/l/l/lz'l/l:'l/l/l/l/'l/l/'l/l/l/lz'l/l/l/l/l/l/'l/l/l/l‘
74 / 74 ,,.v/ / 74 4 /4 4 7

7

.

/ //. /‘ 7,
0 7 7 ¥ /l/l/l/l/l/l'l
8. 7Y 2 /l/l/l/"

74
7

7, 7,




Care and Cleaning

Wash frame parts and fabric with mild soap and water, rinse thoroughly.
Dry frame completely and allow the fabric to drip dry.
Do not use bleach, acid, or other solvents on the fabric or frame parts.

Please inspect and tighten all bolts or fasteners on a regular basis to ensure
proper performance and safety of your gazebo.



Warranty

Frames

Frames constructions are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item
purchased. Damage to frame from negligence won't be covered by this warranty.

Netting

Netting are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item purchased.
Damage from exposure to chemicals (including but not only oils ,spills, fluids) won't be covered by this warranty.

Bolts & nuts

Bolts and nuts are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item
purchased. Damage from exposure to chemicals (including not only oils ,spills, fluids) won't be covered by this
warranty.

\X/arranty Limitation

This warranty is for the original purchase order only. (Order number required). This warranty is non-transferable.
Domi outdoor living is responsible for the free replacement part including shipping charges for the 1 year warranty.

\Xarranty Exclusion

This warranty does not cover products subject to negligence, abuse usage, inappropriate installation. Domi outdoor
living reserves the right to explain warranty exclusions. When the replacement item is applied, the 1 year warranty
automatically expires. Please feel free to contact us for applying warranty.



domi

outdoor living

RESORT COMFORT IN YONR
OWN BACKYARD

Support: 0

Business cooperation contact email:
marketing@domioutdoorliving.com

After-sales contact email:
service@domioutdoorliving.com

Please tell us your order ID when contact.

Attach photos of damaged part for instant reply.




